
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

25 February 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 23 February 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 February 2021 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 February 2021 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 February 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee 

 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

28 January 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 February 2021 

 
 

 

7 P1125.20 - RAINHAM RECREATION GROUND, VIKING WAY, RAINHAM, RM13 
9YG (Pages 15 - 42) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 P1464.20 - NAPIER HOUSE AND NEW PLYMOUTH HOUSE, DUNEDIN ROAD, 
RAINHAM RM13 8LD (Pages 43 - 58) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Strategic Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will 

take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings 

will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the 

meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Strategic Planning Committee 

meetings will be delivered through conference call, using Zoom software. This can be 

accessed using a PC, laptop or mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with 

meeting appointments will cover how t
[...]
ipants should mention 
the report, page number, or slide so that all members have a clear understanding of 
what is being discussed at all times  

 
The Chairman will explain, at the relevant point of the meeting, the procedure for participation 
by registered public objectors, which will reflect the procedures outlined above. Members of 
the public must adhere to this procedure otherwise; they may be excluded from the meeting.  
 
 

For voting, the Democratic Services Officer will ask Members to indicate their vote – 
either FOR, AGAINST or ABSTAIN, once debate on an application has concluded.  

 

The Democratic Services Officer will clearly announce the result of the vote and the 
Chairman will then move on to the next agenda item.  

  
 
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave 
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting 
facilitator, who will also invite the relevant Member by link, email or telephone to re-join the 
meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation, will confirm the 
departure. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

Page 5

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

28 January 2021 (7.00  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS                   8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

 
85 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 
 

86 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

87 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

88 ST GEORGES HOSPITAL (RETAINED NHS LAND), SUTTONS LANE, 
HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from the Steve Walters, 
SW Planning, Martina Cardi, Bryden Wood Architects, Louise Pearce, ARC 
Landscape Architects, Paul McGeary, Head of Estates, NELFT, Keith 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 
2021 

 

 

 

Flaxman, Project Director, Paul O'Neill, Bryden Wood Architects and Tony 
Hogger, Transport Planning Consultants. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 The possibility of ‘rounding’ the corners of the building. 

 A request that the landscaping/screening to Hacton Drive be 
decent/robust and have longevity once planted. 

 A wish to understand the security measures that would in place on the 
site. 

 Concern that the amount of car parking proposed was not sufficient to 
ensure that patients have somewhere to park on arrival. 

 A wish to understand the car parking management strategy that would 
be in place post completion.  

 Suggestion to investigate an increase to the bus services to the site. 

 Detail assurances on the carbon footprint of the building and a request to 
incorporate a green roof if possible. 

 
 

89 FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from the Robert Whitton 
(Chairman Impact Capital Group), Nick Shattock (CEO Impact 
Developments, Karen Jones (Planning Consultant RPS), Scott Lawrie 
(Architect Ethos), Joanna Ede  (Townscape Turley), Pierre Chin-Dickey 
(Landscape McFarlane), Alec Philpott (Transport – Mayer Brown) and Kay 
Blair.  
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 A continued concern about the unit mix for the scheme and the low level 
of 3 bed units with reassurance that the mix proposed was right for the 
borough’s needs. 

 Member would welcome a small uplift in 3 bed units. 

 Members sought clarification if there was a market need/local demand 
for intergenerational living. 

 A wish to understand how the Oldchurch Park footpath would be lit after 
dark. 

 A wish to understand the parameter plans for the outline component of 
the scheme. 

 Whether there was the potential to lower the heights of the 12 storey 
blocks. 

 What was the economic lifespan of the buildings? Would they appear in 
order visually in several years’ time? 

 Who would manage the site post occupation? What scale of the service 
charges would apply? 

Page 8



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 
2021 

 

 

 

 Further details were sought about nearby existing school capacity to 
ensure that sufficient school places would be available to meet the child 
yield for the scheme. 

 Whether there was the opportunity to increase car parking. 

 What was the refuse management strategy for the scheme? 

 A wish to ensure modelling was undertaken to understand the impact of 
the development upon the junction where buses turn into Queens 
Hospital. What will be the impact of the development? 

 Members sought further information regarding management of site and 
related service charges.  

 
 

90 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly reporting of performance to the 
planning committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Applications for Decision 

 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 

Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 

far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. Section 

38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 

Committee to make its determination in accordance with the Development Plan 

unless material planning considerations support a different decision being taken. 

7. Under Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission f
[...]
ce, 

food safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 

 Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 

 Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from 

planning and should not be considered. 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 

has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 

CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 

any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

Page 12



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

25 February 2021 

 
 

Application Reference:   P1125.20 

 

Location: Rainham Recreation Ground, Viking Way, 

Rainham, RM13 9YG 

 

Ward:      Rainham & Wennington 

 

Description: Erection of a single storey building to 

provide a new leisure centre comprising: 

swimming pool, gym, fitness/dance 

studios and associated changing 

facilities; together with alterations to the 

existing layout of the remaining park 

area, including relocation of existing play 

and outdoor gym equipment. 

Case Officer:    John Kaimakamis 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is a significant 

development which has been submitted 

by the London Borough of Havering. The 

Local Planning Authority is considering 

the application in its capacity as local 

planning authority and without regard to 

the identity of the Applicant. 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 There are no in principle objections to the proposals and through the application 

of conditions and a legal agreement officers are able to secure a good level of 

design and the use of high quality materials. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



1.2 The approach to site layout, height and massing represents an acceptable 

approach given the location of the site. This initial scale and design was also 

reviewed by Members of the Strategic Planning Committee and the Council’s 

Quality Review Panel.  

1.3 The development would make an important contribution to the community with 

the provision of a new leisure facility, which also includes an improvement to 

the quality of the open space surrounding the new building.  

1.4 Although there is an overall loss of open space as a result of the proposal, there 

are good standards of overall open space provision in the vicinity of the site and 

the proposal is accompanied by extensive landscape proposals to improve the 

existing conditions of the site. On balance, it is considered that the loss of open 

space accords with relevant planning policy and that any harm identified with 

the proposal is outweighed by the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development. 

1.5 The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy 

compliance by the applicant on the site and ensure any 
[...]
he west of the Recreation Ground and pay-and-display car park is 

a very large private commercial car park associated with the Tesco Extra 

supermarket. The public can park for free in this car park for up to 3 hours.  

 

3.5 To the north of the site runs the River Ingrebourne. A footpath through the 

Recreation Ground provides pedestrian access to the river area. Due to 

proximity to the river, the site lies with Flood Zone 3a & 2.  

 

3.6 Adjoining the east of the Recreation Ground is the Rainham Village Primary 

School and Children’s Centre, which comprises single storey buildings and 

large open tarmac play areas.  

 

3.7 To the south of the site is Viking Way (a single directional carriageway) which 

connects the roundabout junction of Bridge Road and Lamson Road (to the 

Page 18



west) to Upminster Road South (to the east) and provides access to the Tesco 

supermarket.  

 

3.8 On the southern side of Viking Way is a small area of open grassland with a 

pubic footpath, providing connection for pedestrians from Tesco supermarket 

and the north, to Upminster Road South, heading towards the centre of 

Rainham Village. South of the grassland is a small two-storey terrace of 10 

houses which front Upminster Road South.  

 

3.9 The historic centre of Rainham Village and the Rainham Conservation Area are 

located to the south of the site. The northern boundary of the conservation area 

extends close to the south of the site. The conservation area is centred around 

the Grade I listed Norman Church of St Helen & St Giles. Views of the church 

tower are protected as the setting of the Grade I listed building and the setting 

of the conservation area.  

 

3.10 The site is located within the boundary of Rainham Town Centre and is covered 

by the Specific Site Allocation SSA16 for Rainham Central.  

 

4 PROPOSAL  

  

4.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey 

leisure centre building located on the west side of Rainham Recreation Ground 

to the north of Viking Way.  

 

4.2 The building would provide a swimming pool, gym and fitness/dance studios, 

together with associated changing facilities.  

 

4.3 The proposal includes landscaping and reconfiguration of the remaining park 

area, including relocation of the existing play and outdoor gym equipment.  

 

4.4 Staff and service user parking, including disabled parking, is proposed to be 

provided within the adjacent Council-operated pay-and-display car park located 

to the west of the site.  

 

4.5 The building would be accessed from the south off Viking Way.  

 

4.6 The building would be serviced from the northwest corner via the adjacent 

Tesco car park.  

 

5 PLANNING HISTORY 

 

5.1 There is no recent relevant planning history that relates to the current proposals 

at the site.  

Page 19



 
6 STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 

6.1 A summary of consultation response are detailed below: 

 

 Environment Agency: No comments received.   

 

 Thames Water: No objection subject to informatives. 

 

 London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority: No comments 

received.  

 

 LBH Environmental Health (Land Contamination, noise, air quality): 

No objection subject to conditions governing contaminated land, air quality 

neutral, non-road mobile machinery, noise and sound insulation. 

 

 LBH Highways: No objection subject to conditions governing works to the 

public footpath, highways works and vehicle cleansing.  

 

 LBH Refuse Officer: The business should have a suitable waste 

collection/contract to meet the requirements of the business.  

 

 LBH Flood and Drainage Officer: No objection subject to further details 

regarding drainage being secured by condition.    

 

7 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

7.1 In accordance with planning legislation, the developer has consulted the local 

community on these proposals as part of the pre-application process. 

 

7.2  Local reside
[...]
13.4 As conditioned, the proposal would not compromise the character of the locality 

or any nearby historic environments or buildings. It accords with the relevant 

development plan policies and conforms to the design principles and 

parameters established by the Council’s policies and the London Plan.  

Page 41



 

13.5 The design of the development is considered appropriate for its location, which 

also provides for a good level of variety and legibility in the built form. The 

materials, layout and building relate well to the surrounding area resulting in a 

development that would be aesthetically pleasing subject to conditions securing 

detailed material elements of suitable quality. 

 

13.6 It is considered on balance that the provision of the new leisure facility on this 

site and the enhancements to the play facilities and to the landscaped 

environment and biodiversity of the park, are such that these benefits to the 

local and wider community sufficiently outweigh the harm resulting from the loss 

of the 0.2ha of public open space. 

13.7 It is considered that in this context, the loss of open space is not in conflict with 

planning policies, or that the conflict does not cause such harm to outweigh the 

benefits of the proposal. It is therefore considered that in this case, the proposal 

does benefit from the presumption in favour of sustainable development set out 

in the NPPF. 

 

13.8 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

 

 

Page 42



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

25 February 2020 

 
 

Application Reference:   P1464.20 

 

Location: Napier House and New Plymouth House, 

Dunedin Road, Rainham RM13 8LD 

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch  

 

Description: Section 73 Application (Minor Material 

Amendment) to vary Condition 2 

(Approved Plans) of Planning Permission 

Reference P0751.19 dated 06 April 2020 

for the demolition of existing buildings 

and redevelopment of site comprising a 

number of buildings ranging between 3-

10 storeys, providing 197 residential 

dwellings (Class C3), public and private 

open space, formation of new accesses 

and alterations to existing accesses, 

associated car and cycle parking and 

associated works. The minor material 

amendments sought are to make external 

changes to the external appearance of 

the building, layout and landscaping. 

 

Case Officer:    John Kaimakamis  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and has been submitted in partnership 

with the London Borough of Havering. 

The Local Planning Authority is 

considering the application in its capacity 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



as local planning authority and without 

regard to the identity of the Applicant. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The application site is in the south of the Borough within the South Hornchurch 

Ward. It does not fall within a conservation area and there are no listed buildings 

on or adjoining the site. However there are long views towards the Rainham 

Conservation Area which is approximately 360 metres away at its nearest point. 

At present, the site is cleared with all the buildings having been demolished. 

These demolition works were granted permission by virtue of Prior Approval 

permission (F0004.18). 

1.2 The Section 73 application seeks minor material amendments to Planning 

Permission Reference P0751.19 that was granted consent on 06 April 2020 for 

the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site comprising a 

number of buildings ranging between 3-10 storeys and providing for 197 

residential dwellings.  

 

1.3 The minor material amendments sought are to make changes to the external 

appearance of the building, layout and landscaping. They are summarised 

below under the three broad categories. 

 

1.4 Furthermore, si
[...]
o reflect the level 
plans submitted under this application.  

 

Informatives 

1. NPPF Positive and Proactive 
2. Secure By Design 
3. Highway Legislation 
4. Changes to the Public Highway  
5. Highway Approval Required 
6. Highway Legislation 
7. Construction Materials on Highway 
8. Cycle Track and Footway Link 
9. Surface Water Management 
10. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 

4. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

4.1 The application site is in the south of the Borough in Rainham about 0.6 miles 

from Rainham Station. The application relates to the former residential towers 

known as Napier House and New Plymouth House on Dunedin Road as well 

as the associated car parking area next to New Plymouth House. The site area 

measures 0.79 hectares. The site previously contained a car parking area and 

the two residential towers that are being demolished. Each block was 13-

storeys in height with Napier House having 49 units and New Plymouth house 

having 48 units. As such, there were a total of 97 residential units. The blocks 

dated back to the 1960s and were finished in a mix of brick, concrete, panelling 

and metal to windows/balconies.  

 

4.2 The application site does not fall within a conservation area and there are no 

listed buildings on site. The site falls within flood zone 3 and has a Public 

Page 47



Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) rating of 2. There are no Tree 

Preservation Orders (TPO). 

4.3 The current application seeks amendments to a planning permission that has 

been brought forward via a joint venture partnership between Wates and 

London Borough of Havering. The site already benefits from permission to 

demolish under the prior approval process.  

 

5 PROPOSAL  

  

5.1  The proposal seeks the variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning 

Permission Reference P0751.19 dated 06 April 2020 for the demolition of 

existing buildings and redevelopment of site comprising a number of buildings 

ranging between 3-10 storeys, providing 197 residential dwellings (Class C3), 

public and private open space, formation of new accesses and alterations to 

existing accesses, associated car and cycle parking and associated works. 

 

5.2  The minor material amendments sought are summarised below under the three 

broad categories.  

 

External Appearance  

- Soldier course amendments replacing double soldier course to single soldier 
course band; 

- Omission of shadow gaps to brickwork between duplex homes;  

- Omission of corten steel cladding to cycle store and replacement with 
brickwork;  

- Louvre amendments;  

- Increase in window frame profiles;  

- Windows serving bathrooms omitted;  

- Omission of Juliet balconies to reduce impact of inward swinging doors to be 
replaced with standard openable windows;  

- Addition of a kick plate to balcony balustrading to achieve Building 
Regulations compliance and change to profile to align with new banding 
width;  

- Window and/or Balcony reconfiguration to align to revised Apartment 
Layouts; 

- Removal of glazed side panels to duplex entrance doors;  

- Raised cills to allow a kitchen to sit behind without the need for blanking 
panels in full height windows;  

- Additional windows to serve additional bedrooms following revisions to the 
layout;  

 

 

 

Page 48



Layout  

- Amended car parking layout to include an additional car parking space; 

- Apartment reconfiguration to improve layout:  

- Amendments to cycle store arrangements and locations;  

- Substation and bulk store change:  

- Communications room door moved off-street; and  

- Reduction in the size of the common corridor.  

 

Landscaping  

- Amendment to tree species and location, including removal of 5 no. trees 
along the eastern boundary due to clashes with services beneath;  

- Creation of a ramp in lieu of steps to the duplex units at Building C in order 
to achieve Building Regulation compliance;  

- Creation of a private residential
[...]
ase under Section 73 of the T&CPA 

9.2 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 concerns 
‘Determination of application to develop land without compliance with 
conditions previously attached’. It is colloquially known as ‘varying’ or 
‘amending’ conditions. Section 73 applications also involve consideration of the 
conditions subject to which planning permission should be granted. Where an 
application under s73 is granted, the effect is the issue of a fresh grant of 
permission and the notice should list all conditions pertaining to it. The 
application cannot be used to vary the time limit for implementation. 

9.3 It is important to note that when assessing s73 applications the previously 
granted planning permission is a significant material consideration, which 
impacts heavily on the assessment of the proposal. If the original application 
has been implemented, or if the permission has not yet expired, the applicant 
may go ahead and complete the original approved scheme if they wish. 

9.4 Alterations to planning policy and other material considerations since the 
original grant of planning permission are relevant and need to be considered. 
However, these must be considered in light of the matters discussed in the 

Page 52



previous paragraphs and the applicant’s ability to complete the originally 
approved development. 

 
The Variation 

9.5 Planning Permission Reference No: P0751.19 granted consent for the 
demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site comprising a number 
of buildings ranging between 3-10 storeys, providing 197 residential dwellings 
(Class C3), public and private open space, formation of new accesses and 
alterations to existing accesses, associated car and cycle parking and 
associated works. 

 

9.6 The application seeks amendments to the consented scheme, which are to 
make changes to the external appearance of the building, layout and 
landscaping. These have been described in detail in Section 5.2 of 
[...]
le storage and 
repairs 

21 Yew Tree Gardens, Romford Unauthorised raised platform in rear 
garden 

Units B3, B12, B13 & B14, Suttons 
Business Park, New Road, Rainham 

Unauthorised fence, freezer units, 
containers and storage 

2 Wincanton Road, Romford Unauthorised front/side boundary 
gates/railings 

6 Wincanton Road, Romford Unauthorised front boundary 
gates/railings 

99 Victoria Road, Romford Change of use to vehicle washing 
centre 

100 Havering Road, Romford Unauthorised front/side boundary 
walls/gates/railings 

2 Kingsley Gardens, Hornchurch Unauthorised side extension 

26 Beechfield Gardens, Romford Change of use to HMO 

9 Broadway Parade, The Broadway, 
Hornchurch 

Unauthorised front extensions 

38 St Johns Road, Romford Unauthorised rear extension 

Magnolia, Lambs Lane North, 
Rainham 

Unauthorised front boundary 
walls/gates/railings 

Mystole, Lambs Lane North, 
Rainham 

Unauthorised front boundary 
walls/gates/railings 

176 Mawney Road, Romford Unauthorised seating enclosure and 
canopy to front 

18 Crowlands Avenue, Romford Unauthorised first floor rear 
extension 

48 Heath Drive, Romford Breach of Conditions – No pre-
commencement details submitted 

6 Broadway Parade, The Broadway, 
Hornchurch 

Unauthorised seating enclosure and 
canopy to front 

325 Hilldene Avenue, Romford 1) Change of use to HMO 
2) Use of annexe as self-contained 

residential accommodation 

2D Woburn Avenue, Hornchurch Unauthorised parapet walls and 
wooden overhang 

New Acres, West side Benskins 
Lane, Noak Hill, Romford 

Change of use to residential use as 
a travellers site and associated 
operational development 

 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P1125.20 - RAINHAM RECREATION GROUND, VIKING WAY, RAINHAM, RM13 9YG
	8 P1464.20 - NAPIER HOUSE AND NEW PLYMOUTH HOUSE, DUNEDIN ROAD, RAINHAM RM13 8LD
	9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

25 February 2021 (7.00  - 8.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

 
91 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

92 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 
 

93 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

94 P1125.20 - RAINHAM RECREATION GROUND, VIKING WAY, RAINHAM, 
RM13 9YG  
 
The application before the Committee was for the erection of a single storey 
building to provide a new leisure centre comprising: swimming pool, gym, 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 February 
2021 

 

 

 

fitness/dance studios and associated changing facilities; together with 
alterations to the existing layout of the remaining park area, including 
relocation of existing play and outdoor gym equipment. 
 
It was noted that the application was a significant development which had 
been submitted by the council. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
 

95 P1464.20 - NAPIER HOUSE AND NEW PLYMOUTH HOUSE, DUNEDIN 
ROAD, RAINHAM RM13 8LD  
 

The application before the Committee was for the Section 73 application 
that sought minor material amendments to Planning Permission Reference 
P0751.19 that was granted consent on 6 April 2020 for the demolition of 
existing buildings and redevelopment of site comprising a number of 
buildings ranging between 3-10 storeys and providing for 197 residential 
dwellings.  
 
The minor material amendments sought were to make changes to the 

external appearance of the building, layout and landscaping. They were 

summarised in the report under the three broad categories. 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 1 against and 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission whilst Councillors Graham Williamson and Reg Whitney 
abstained from the vote. 
 
 

96 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the reporting of performance to the planning 
committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


